No. 20-51016

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

> MICHAEL CARGILL, Plaintiff - Appellant,

> > v.

ROBERT M. WILKINSON, Acting U.S. Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; REGINA LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, Defendants - Appellees.

> Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas No. 1:19-CV-349-DAE (Hon. David Alan Ezra)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

DANIEL ORTNER Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 419-7111 Facsimile: (916) 419-7747 dortner@pacificlegal.org GLENN E. ROPER Pacific Legal Foundation 1745 Shea Center Drive Suite 400 Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 Telephone: (916) 419-7111 Facsimile: (916) 419-7747 geroper@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
|--|--------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii | ii |
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THE RULE OF LENITY PROMOTES DUE PROCESS AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS | 3 |
| II. THE RULE OF LENITY APPLIES IN CIVIL CASES TO STATUTES THAT CARRY BOTH CRIMINAL AND CIVIL PENALTIES | 6 |
| III. THE RULE OF LENITY TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER CHEVRON DEFERENCE | 8 |
| IV. DECISIONS BY OTHER CIRCUITS PREFERRING DEFERENCE OVER LENITY ARE UNPERSUASIVE | 2 |
| CONCLUSION | 6 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS | 7 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| | \mathbf{C} |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) | 9–10, 12, 14 |
|--|--------------|
| Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 9 |
| Aposhian v. Barr, 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020) | 3, 12–13 |
| Aposhian v. Barr, 973 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2020) | 12 |
| Aposhian v. Wilkinson, No. 19-4036, 2021 WL 833986 (10th Cir. Mar. 5, 2021) | |
| Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon, 515 U.S. 687 (1995) | 13 |
| Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc., 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) | 7, 10–11 |
| Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 2 |
| Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) | |
| Crandon v. United States, 494 U.S. 152 (1990) | |
| Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr., 568 U.S. 597 (2013) | 1 |
| Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions, 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) | 8 |
| Foster v. Vilsack, 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016) | 1 |
| <i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016) | 1 |

| Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)2 |
|---|
| Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) |
| <i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)9 |
| Kasten v. Saint–Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 563 U.S. 1 (2011) |
| Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) |
| Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004) |
| Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985) |
| <i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) |
| Moore v. Smith, 360 F. Supp. 3d 388 (E.D. La. 2018) |
| Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def., 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)1 |
| Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006) |
| Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) |
| <i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.,</i> 537 U.S. 393 (2003) |
| Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) |
| U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)1 |

| United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014)10, 14 |
|--|
| United States v. Arrieta, 862 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2017)9 |
| United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) |
| United States v. Granderson, 511 U.S. 39 (1994)9 |
| United States v. Marek, 238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001) |
| United States v. Orellana, 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005) |
| United States v. R.L.C., 503 U.S. 291 (1992) |
| United States v. Reedy, 304 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2002) |
| United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008) |
| United States v. Singleton, 946 F.2d 23 (5th Cir. 1991) |
| United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co., 504 U.S. 505 (1992) |
| United States v. Universal C. I. T. Credit Corp., 344 U.S. 218 (1952) |
| United States v. Wiltberger, 18 U.S. 76 (1820) |
| Whitman v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) |

Statutes

| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1–37a | 6 |
|---------------------|---|
| § 78j | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 | 6 |
| § 923 | 6 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 333 | 6 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 666 | 6 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319(b) | 6 |
| § 1319(c) | 6 |

Other Authorities

| Ortner, Daniel, The Merciful Corpus: The Rule of Lenity, | |
|--|---|
| Ambiguity and Corpus Linguistics, 25 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 101 (2016) | 3 |
| Rabb, Intisar A., <i>The Appellate Rule of Lenity</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. F. 179 (2018) | 8 |
| Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law:</i> <i>The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 3 |
